Office of State Budget and Management in Section 3.1 of this act shall be allocated to 
State departments, institutions and agencies, including the Board of Governors of The 
University of North Carolina, with the approval of the Governor and the advice of the 
Advisory Budget Commission, except that four hundred fifty-two thousand four 
hundred dollars ($452,400) of these funds shall be allocated for the State Government 
Complex Mall. ––-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS/HIGHWAY FUND  

Sec. 5.  Appropriations are made from the Highway Fund for use of the 
Department of Transportation to provide for capital improvement projects according to

[...]

RESOURCES CENTER  

Sec. 12.  As a principal component in the State's effort to attract high 
technology industry, the appropriations in Section 3.1 of this act to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina for capital improvements include seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) for the 1983-84 fiscal year for program 
development and eight million five hundred thousand dollars ($8,500,000) for the 1984-
85 fiscal year for construction of the computer science building at The University of 
North Carolina at Chapel Hill.  

––-BEACH ACCESS PROGRAM  

Sec. 13.  G.S. 113A-134.3 is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to 
read:

[...]

113A-134.3 is amended by adding after the 
word "coast" the words "and estuarine waters".  

(k) The sixth sentence of G.S. 113A-134.3 is amended by adding after the 
word "coastal" the words "and estuarine water".  

––-WATER RESOURCES PROJECTS  

Sec. 14.  Of the one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000) 
appropriated for fiscal year 1983-84 in Section 3.1 of this act for a reserve for Water 
Resources Projects, up to one-third may be used for small watershed projects.  
Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 139-54, no funds appropriated herein shall be